At 31 December 2023 ..... 8,267 2,224 10,491

In connection with the acquisition and production of qualified assets, borrowing costs of $3m
(2022: $23m; 2021: $21m) were capitalised as part of acquisition and production costs in the reporting
period. The financing cost rate applied in this context was between 1.2 per cent. and 1.4 per cent.
(2022: 1.2 per cent.; 2021: between 1.1 per cent. and 1.2 per cent.). Assets under construction is included
within the above table, and is $2bn for 2023, $2bn for 2022 and $3bn for 2021, respectively. Impairment
recorded in each of the HFI years have been explained as part of note 7.

100

In conjunction with the impairment test for our producing and development assets in 2023, 2022 and 2021,
we performed sensitivity analyses for commodity prices as well as for discount rates, where negative
balances indicate a further impairment, and positive balances an impairment reduction. Any impairment
reversal would not exceed historical impairment.

31 December 2023 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

$m
Pre-tax net
impairment

Post-tax net
impairment

Pre-tax net
impairment

Post-tax net
impairment

Pre-tax net
impairment

Post-tax net
impairment

Oil and gas prices
10% increase ..... 236 175 218 168 58 57
10% decrease ..... (281) (211) (243) (189) (193) (151)
Discount rates
1% decrease ..... 177 126 133 99 10 11
1% increase ..... (160) (114) (120) (89) (83) (62)

14. LEASES

The lease agreements of the Target Portfolio essentially related to office buildings, transport and
production vessels and drilling rigs. The capitalised right-of-use-assets are allocated to the following asset
classes:

Year ended 31 December
2023 2022 2021

$m
Right-of-use assets
Land & buildings and others ..... 65 55 62
Gas and oil assets ..... 66 38 18
Total ..... 131 93 80

Year ended 31 December
2023 2022 2021

$m
Lease creditors
Current ..... (29) (19) (25)
Non-current ..... (107) (78) (75)
Total ..... (136) (97) (100)

The following amounts are recognised in the combined statement of income:

Year ended 31 December
2023 2022 2021

$m
Lease expenses
Depreciation right-of-use assets ..... (22) (14) (45)
Interest expenses on lease liabilities ..... (5) (4) (4)
Total ..... (27) (18) (49)

The depreciation of right-of-use assets are allocated to the following asset classes for the reporting periods:

Year ended 31 December
2023 2022 2021

$m
Depreciation right-of-use assets
Land & buildings and others ..... (10) (7) (10)
Gas and oil assets ..... (12) (7) (35)
Total ..... (22) (14) (45)

101

Some of the lease contracts contain price-adjustment clauses as well as extension and termination options.
Such options are taken into account in the determination of the lease term only if extension or non-
termination options can be assumed with reasonable certainty.

The statement of cash flows comprises cash outflows for leases amounting to $28m (2022: $35m;
2021: $69m). In addition to the cash payments for the interest and principal portions of recognised lease
liabilities, the amounts reported include payments for unrecognised short-term leases and leases for low-
value assets.

[…]

By operating in an international environment, the Target Portfolio is exposed to market (price and foreign
currency risks) and interest rate risks as well as to credit and liquidity risks in the ordinary course of its
business. The Target Portfolio are subject to a strict risk management regime. The operational framework,
as well as responsibilities and controls, are regulated by binding internal corporate guidelines. Financial
derivatives are used exclusively to hedge the risk related to underlying transactions, and not for
speculative purposes.

25.1 Foreign currency risk

Changes in exchange rates could lead to losses in the value of financial instruments and adverse changes
in future cash flows. Foreign currency risks from financial instruments arise from the translation of
financial receivables, cash and cash equivalents and financial liabilities into the functional currency of the
respective Target Portfolio company at the closing rates. The Target Portfolio's foreign currency exposures
are monitored and managed with the aim to eliminate the effect of currency fluctuations on the statement
of income.

Exposure and sensitivity per currency:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022 31 December 2021
$m Exposure +10% -10% Exposure +10% -10% Exposure +10% -10%

EGP ..... 10 (1) 1 71 (6) 6 — — —
GBP ..... — — — 148 (13) 13 206 (19) 19
USD ..... (2,295) 209 (209) (150) 13 (13) 81 (7) 7
ARS ..... 176 (16) 16 208 (19) 19 20 (2) 2
NOK ..... 49 (4) 4 (337) 31 (31) (186) 17 (17)
MXN ..... (128) 11 (11) (99) 9 (9) 29 (3) 3
Total ..... (2,188) 199 (199) (159) 15 (15) 150 (14) 14

25.2 Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks arise due to potential changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can lead to
changes in the fair value of fixed-rate instruments and interest payment fluctuations for variable-rate
instruments. Even though the interest rates for the subordinated bonds are currently fixed, this will change
over time, in line with the respective first option for the issuer to call one of the bonds for redemption in
the year 2026, and the other in the year 2029. Following these dates, the interest rate for the respective
subordinated bond will be reset to become a variable interest rate, based on a benchmark rate and a

[…]

Energy).

The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma income statement are expected to have a continuing impact on the
Enlarged Group, unless stated otherwise.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Act. Shareholders should read the whole of the Circular and not rely solely on the unaudited
financial information in this Section B (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information Relating to the Enlarged
Group) of this Part VII (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

Ernst and Young LLP's report on the unaudited pro forma financial information is set out in Section A
(Accountant's report in respect of the unaudited pro forma information relating to the Enlarged Group) of this
Part VII (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

126

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

Adjustments
Harbour

Energy for the
year ended
31 December

2023

The Target
Portfolio for
the year ended
31 December

2023
Transaction

costs
Financing
adjustments

Subordinated
Notes

Pro forma
income

statement of
the Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

$ million

Revenue ..... 3,715 6,337 — — — 10,052
Other income ..... 36 43 — — — 79
Revenue and other income . . . 3,751 6,380 — — — 10,131
Cost of operations ..... (2,357) (3,128) — — — (5,485)
(Impairment)/impairment reversal
of property, plant and equipment (214) 111 — — — (103)
Impairment of goodwill ..... (25) — — — — (25)
Exploration and evaluation
expenses and new ventures . . . . (36) (78) — — — (114)
Exploration costs written-off . . . (57) (72) — — — (129)
Gain on disposal ..... — (10) — — — (10)
General and administrative
expenses ..... (149) (412) (61) — — (622)
Operating profit/(loss) ..... 913 2,791 (61) — — 3,643
Finance income ..... 104 497 — — — 601
Finance expenses ..... (420) (713) — (85) 59 (1,159)
Profit/(loss) before taxation . . . 597 2,575 (61) (85) 59 3,085
Income tax (expense)/credit . . . (565) (2,028) — 53 — (2,540)
Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to: equity owners
of the company ..... 32 547 (61) (32) 59 545

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets as at 31 December 2023

Adjustments

Harbour
Energy as at
31 December

2023

The Target
Portfolio as at
31 December

2023
Transaction

costs

Combination
accounting
adjustments

Financing
adjustments

Subordinated
Notes

Pro forma
statement of
net assets of
the Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

$ million
Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill ..... 1,302 2,304 — 3,236 — (213) 6,629
Other intangible assets . . 1,172 374 — — — — 1,546
Property, plant and
equipment ..... 4,717 10,491 — — — — 15,208
Right-of-use assets . . . . 587 131 — — — — 718
Deferred tax assets . . . . 7 312 — — — — 319
Other receivables . . . . . 184 33 — — (42) — 175
Other financial assets . . 112 134 — — — — 246
Total non-current assets 8,081 13,779 — 3,236 (42) (213) 24,821
Current assets
Inventories ..... 200 195 — — — — 395
Trade and other
receivables ..... 832 2,082 — — (37) — 2,877
Other financial assets . . 170 234 — — — — 404
Cash and cash
equivalents ..... 280 244 (71) (2,150) 1,697 — —

1,482 2,755 (71) (2,150) 1,660 — 3,676
Assets held for sale . . . 334 — — — — — 334
Total current assets . . . 1,816 2,755 (71) (2,150) 1,660 — 4,010
Total assets ..... 9,897 16,534 (71) 1,086 1,618 (213) 28,851

127

Adjustments

Harbour
Energy as at
31 December

2023

The Target
Portfolio as at
31 December

2023
Transaction

costs

Combination
accounting
adjustments

Financing
adjustments

Subordinated
Notes

Pro forma
statement of
net assets of
the Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

$ million
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... 493 4,963 — — (6) (1,694) 3,756
Provisions ..... 3,818 2,238 — 39 — — 6,095
Deferred tax ..... 1,260 4,641 — — — — 5,901
Trade and other payables 13 27 — — — — 40
Lease creditor ..... 474 107 — — — — 581
Other financial liabilities 87 42 — — — — 129
Total non-current
liabilities ..... 6,145 12,018 — 39 (6) (1,694) 16,502
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 886 1,642 (10) — — — 2,518
Borrowings ..... 16 46 — — 1,693 — 1,755
Lease creditor ..... 199 29 — — — — 228
Provisions ..... 230 453 — — — — 683
Current tax liabilities . . 442 1,296 — — — — 1,738
Other financial liabilities 197 258 — — — — 455

1,970 3,724 (10) — 1,693 — 7,377
Liabilities directly
associated with the
assets held for sale . . . . 242 — — — — — 242
Total current liabilities 2,212 3,724 (10) — 1,693 — 7,619
Total liabilities ..... 8,357 15,742 (10) 39 1,687 (1,694) 24,121
Net assets ..... 1,540 792 (61) 1,047 (69) 1,481 4,730

Notes:

(1) The consolidated income statement and consolidated net assets of Harbour Energy have been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the audited consolidated financial statements of Harbour Energy for the year ended 31 December 2023,
incorporated by reference into this document, as set out in Part VIII of the Prospectus (Historical Financial Information relating
to Harbour Energy).

(2) The consolidated income statement and consolidated net assets of the Target Portfolio have been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the historical financial information relating to the Target Portfolio for the year ended 31 December 2023, as set

[…]

held in certificated form. At the appropriate time, an application will be made for any Ordinary
Shares arising on conversion of the Non-Voting Shares to be admitted to the premium listing segment
of the Official List (or the segment of the Official List of ESCCs if such new listing category as
contemplated in FCA Consultation Paper CP23/31 has been implemented by the FCA and taken
effect at the relevant time) and to trading on the London Stock Exchange's main market for listed
Securities on or shortly after conversion.

The Non-Voting Shares may be transferred by LetterOne to certain permitted transferees, in certain
cases only with the consent of the Company and in accordance with the terms of the Non-Voting
Shares.

136

5. INTERESTS OF THE COMPANY'S DIRECTORS

5.1 Interests in the Existing Ordinary Shares

The table below sets out the interests of the Directors and the Senior Managers (all of which are beneficial
and include interests of persons connected to them) in the share capital of the Company at the Latest
Practicable Date:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately following Completion

Name

Number
of Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of Ordinary

Shares

Number
of Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of Ordinary
Shares(1)

Directors
R. Blair Thomas ..... 4,534,797(2) 0.5886 4,534,797(2) 0.3149
Linda Z. Cook ..... 8,875,490(3) 1.1521 8,875,490(3) 0.6163
Alexander Krane ..... 149,507 0.0194 149,507 0.0104
Simon Henry ..... 20,000 0.0026 20,000 0.0014
Belgacem Chariag ..... — — — —
Alan Ferguson ..... 24,203(4) 0.0031 24,203(4) 0.0017
Andy Hopwood ..... 10,000 0.0013 10,000 0.0007
Louise Hough ..... 6,800 0.0009 6,800 0.0005
Margareth Øvrum ..... 8,500 0.0011 8,500 0.0006
Anne L. Stevens ..... 30,000 0.0039 30,000 0.0021
Senior Managers
Scott Barr ..... 3,039 0.0004 3,039 0.0002
Philip Whittaker ..... — — — —
Howard Landes ..... 15,977 0.0021 15,977 0.0011
Steven Cox ..... 13,388 0.0017 13,388 0.0009
Gill Riggs ..... 21,058 0.0027 21,058 0.0015
Gustavo Baquero ..... — — — —

Notes

(1) Assumes that no further issues of Ordinary Shares occur between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission.

(2) R. Blair Thomas is indirectly interested in 1.07 per cent. of the Company's Ordinary Shares through his interest in certain
EIG-managed entities.

(3) Number of Ordinary Shares held by Linda Z. Cook includes 7,144,646 Ordinary Shares held by her spouse, Mr Steven R.
Cook.

(4) Number of Ordinary Shares held by Alan Ferguson includes 4,261 Ordinary Shares held by his spouse, Mrs Sarah
Ferguson.

6. DETAILS OF MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY